502982757 09/18/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3029356

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
HADAPT, INC.	07/17/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	: TERADATA US, INC.	
Street Address:	reet Address: 10000 INNOVATION DRIVE	
City:	MIAMISBURG	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	45342	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	14034074	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-692-6800

Email: RGervase@mintz.com

Correspondent Name: MINTZ, LEVIN, COHN, FERRIS, GLOVSKY, POPEO

Address Line 1: RICHARD GERVASE Address Line 2: 666 THIRD AVENUE

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10017

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	HADAPT PATENTS
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOHN D. COWART
SIGNATURE:	/John D. Cowart/
DATE SIGNED:	09/18/2014

Total Attachments: 4

source=Hadapt Patent Assign - duly notarized#page1.tif source=Hadapt Patent Assign - duly notarized#page2.tif source=Hadapt Patent Assign - duly notarized#page3.tif source=Hadapt Patent Assign - duly notarized#page4.tif

PATENT 502982757 REEL: 033772 FRAME: 0656

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made as of the 17th day of July, 2014, by HADAPT, INC., a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 614 Massachusetts Avenue, 4th Floor, Cambridge, Massachusetts 02139 (together with its subsidiary, "Assignor"), under the following circumstances:

WHEREAS, Assignor is the sole and exclusive owner of all right, title, and interest in and to the patents and patent applications listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto, including all registrations, applications for registration, and common law rights, where such common law rights are recognized, as well as the goodwill of the business associated therewith (the "<u>Patents</u>");

WHEREAS, Assignor and Teradata Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("Purchaser") are parties to an Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of July 17, 2014 ("Asset Purchase Agreement") pursuant to which Purchaser is purchasing from Assignor, and Assignor is selling to Purchaser, substantially all of the assets of Assignor's business, including Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents. Assignor is executing and delivering this Assignment pursuant to Section 3.2(a) of the Asset Purchase Agreement;

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 8.11 of the Asset Purchase Agreement, Assignor is, at the instruction of Purchaser, assigning to Teradata US, Inc., a Delaware corporation and "Affiliate" (as defined in the Asset Purchase Agreement) of Purchaser, having its principal place of business at 10000 Innovation Drive, Miamisburg, Ohio 45342 ("Assignee"), Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents; and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which hereby are acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee, its successors and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, together with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by the Patents throughout the world in perpetuity, and all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereinafter due or payable with respect to the Patents and all causes of action (either in law or in equity) related to the Patents, including the right to sue, counterclaim and recover damages for past, present and future infringement of any of the Patents, and the exclusive right to apply for and maintain all registrations, renewals, and/or extensions thereof.

Assignor hereby agrees, without further payment or compensation by Assignee or its successors or assigns, to promptly execute all papers and to perform such other acts reasonably necessary to secure to Assignee, or its successors or assigns, the rights hereby transferred, in any jurisdiction in the world, including but not limited to Assignor's execution of assignments in recordable form in each jurisdiction where patent applications are pending and registrations are issued.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests that each national government or authority that has issued registrations for the Patents, or which holds applications for such registrations, record and memorialize this Assignment with regard to the Patents.

[Signature Page Follows]

1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by the duly authorized officers indicated below:

HADAPT, INC.

Justin Borgman,

Chief Executive Office

Agreed to and Accepted:

TERADATA LISUNG.

Name: Stephen Scheppmann

Title: President

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment]

NOTARIAL CERTIFICATION

State of Massaciose ((%) County of M. Jale Sex) ss:

Before me, a notary public for the above-indicated county and state, personally appeared Licker has a way who is to me personally known, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument of Assignment to be his free act and deed.

Notary Public

NOTARIAL CERTIFICATION

State of Georgia) ss:

DOUGLAS L. CHAS Makey Public Massachersons Commission Equitors (nd. 26, 2021)

Before me, a notary public for the above indicated county and state, personally appeared

Associated who is to me personally known, and acknowledged the executions of the foregoing instrument of Assignment to be his or her free act god deed.

NO SERVICE STORES

2018

[Patent Assignment]

PATENT REEL: 033772 FRAME: 0659

Schedule 1

pococo	3	·		,
Assignee/Applicant	Hadapt, Inc.	Hadapt, Inc.	Hadapt, Inc.	Hadapt, Inc.
Inventor	Abadi, Daniel, Bajda- Pawlikowski, Kamil; Schlussel, Rebecca; Wickline, Philip	Abadi, Daniel; Bajda- Pawlikowski, Kamit, Schlussel, Rebecca; Wickline, Philip	Abadi, Daniel; Bajda- Pawlikowski, Kamil; Schlussel, Rebecca; Wickline, Philip	Abadi, Daniel; Diamond, Thaddeus; Tahara, Daniel
Publication Date	N/A	April 17, 2014	April 24, 2014	N/A
Application Date	October 15, 2012	October 15, 2013	October 15, 2013	September 23, 2013
Application No.	US61713714	US14054069A	WOZ013US64978A	14/034,074
Title	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR FAULT TOLERANT, ADAPTIVE EXECUTION OF ARBITRARY QUERIES AT LOW LATENCY	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR FAULT TOLERANT, ADAPTIVE EXECUTION OF ARBITRARY QUERIES AT LOW LATENCY	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR FAULT TOLERANT, ADAPTIVE EXECUTION OF ARBITRARY QUERIES AT LOW LATENCY	SCHEMA-LESS ACCESS TO STORED DATA
Publication No.	N/A	US20140108861A1	WO2014062637A2	Not yet published

PATENT REEL: 033772 FRAME: 0660

RECORDED: 09/18/2014